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Attention: Ms. E. G. Adensam, Chief \ .7/
Licensing Branch No. 4 p

Re: McGuire Nuclear Station *

Docket Nos. 50-369, 50-370
Control of Heavy Loads, NUREG-0612

Dear Mr. Denton:

My letter of June 2, 1981 identified the basic program.that Duke Power
Company was pursuing to resolve the concerns identified in Mr. Darrell

Eisenhut's letter of December 22., 1980 and in NUREG-0612. Due to the large
number of cranes and hoists.in the plant and the Unit 1 startup activities,
the evaluation has not been completed. It is our intention to provide the
informa:: ion requested in Sections 2.1-2.4 of Enclosure.2 to Mr. Eisenhut's
letter by September 22, 1981.

Very truly yours,

* w <

William O. Parker, Jr. 7/C
GAC:krh

cc: M. J. Graham Mr. James P. O'Reilly, Director
Resident Inspector U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
McGuire Nuclear Station Region II

101 Marietta. Street, Suite 3100
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
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